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August 17, 2011 

Mr. Mike Bratcher 
NMOCD District 2 
1301 West Grand Avenue 
Artesia, NM 88210 

Subject: Soil Assessment and Remediation Work Plan 
Devon Energy Corporation 
Ore Ida 14 Federal No. 10 
API # 30-015-29290 - 2RP-798 

Dear Mr. Bratcher, 

Devon Energy Corporation has contracted Talon/LPE (Talon) to perform soil 
assessment and remediation services at the referenced Ore Ida 14 Federal No. 10 
release. The results of our soil assessment and proposed remediation activities consist of 
the following: 

Incident Date 

May 11,2011 

Background Information 

The Ore Ida 14 Federal No. 10 is located approximately thirty (30) miles southeast of 
Carlsbad, New Mexico. The legal location for the site is Section 14, Township 24 South 
and Range 29 East in Eddy County, New Mexico. More Specifically the latitude and 
longitude for the release are 32.21520 North and -103.94946 West. 

According to the soil survey provided by the United States Department of Agriculture 
National Resources Conservation Services, the soil in this area is made up of Stony and 
Rough broken land. The local surface and shallow geology is Holocene to Pleistocene 
in age and is comprised of eolian sands and piedmont deposits which includes silty soils 
under lain with hard caliche. The New Mexico State Engineer web site indicates the 
nearest ground water data to be in S16-T24S-R29E. The ground water in Section 16 is 
reported to be at an average depth of 11' below ground surface (bgs). The referenced 
groundwater data is presented in Appendix I . 

The ranking for this site is 20 based on the as following: 

Depth to ground water <50' 
Wellhead Protection Area > 1000' 
Distance to surface water body >1000' 

Toll Free: 866.742.0742 
www.talonlpe.com 



Incident Description 

On May 11, 2011 a flow line was damaged causing a release of one hundred (100) 
barrels of produced water onto the lease road. There were no fluids recovered. The 
well was shut-in, the flow line was repaired and well was returned to service. The 
initial release from the flow line is located near the Ore Ida 14 Federal No. 10 
approximately 355-feet south along the lease road. The release flowed south down the 
lease road in an area approximately 1,202-feet long by 11-15 feet wide. 

Actions Taken 

On May 20, 2011 Talon/LPE mobilized personnel to begin the site assessment and soil 
sampling for the construction of a work plan. Grab soil samples were collected utilizing 
a split spoon auger rig. The soil sample locations S-l and S-2 were collected from 
within the impacted areas from 0-12 feet deep. Sample locations S-3 and S-4 were 
collected from within the impacted areas from 0-8 feet deep. The sample BG S-l was 
collected for back ground chlorides from the non-impacted area off the lease road. 

On June 24, 2001 Talon mobilized personnel again to the site for additional samples 
using a backhoe. Grab samples S-5 thru S-l2 were collected from the impacted area 
from 1-6 feet deep. 

Soil samples were collected by Talon personnel wearing clean nitrile gloves. The soil 
samples were placed in laboratory provided sample containers and transported to 
Cardinal Laboratories in Hobbs, New Mexico for analysis of chlorides using method 
SM4500C1-B. The complete laboratory report is attached as Appendix II . 

Analytical Results 

Analytical results received from Cardinal Laboratories are summarized below: 

May 26, 2011 

S-l S-2 S-3 S-4 BG S-l 
Feet Chlorides Feet Chlorides Feet Chlorides Feet Chlorides Feet Chlorides 

0' 41600 0' 64000 0' 43200 0' 23200 0' 16 

2' 1920 2' 592 2' 288 2' 592 2' * * 

4' 656 4' 1300 4' 3040 4' 688 4' ** 

6' 2040 6' 48 6' 32 6' 336 6' * * 

8' 768 8' 208 8' 32 8' 160 8' * * 

10' 384 10' 16 10' * * 10' * * 10' * * 

12' 352 12' 144 12' * * 12' * * 12' * * 

**Not tested 



August 16, 2001 

S-5 S-6 S-7 S-8 S-9 
Feet Chlorides Feet Chlorides Feet Chlorides Feet Chlorides Feet Chlorides 

1' 1410 1' 16 1' 176 1' 80 1' 464 

2' 288 2' 96 2' 288 2' 192 2' 544 

3' 432 3' 208 3' 512 3' 496 3' 448 

4' 528 4' 256 4' 272 4' 384 4' 96 

5' 432 5' 176 5' 192 5' 320 5' 48 

6' 416 6' 64 6' 64 6' 352 6' 48 

S-10 S- l l S-12 
Feet Chlorides Feet Chlorides Feet Chlorides 

1' 496 1' 880 1' 352 

2' 592 2' 4040 2' 160 

3' 576 3' 944 3' 624 

4' 416 4' 368 4' 240 

5' 544 5' 128 5' 160 

6' 336 6' 80 6' 176 

Summary and Conclusions 

• Ground water in the project vicinity is less than 50-feet below land surface per 
the New Mexico State Engineer Database. 

• Based upon the results of the laboratory data obtained for this investigation, the 
vertical impacts of the chloride release have been documented to be 48 mg/kg at 
6' below ground surface in the impacted area. 

• Based on the depth to groundwater and the chloride levels detected in the soil at 
the sample location, it is unlikely that the chloride impacts identified from this 
release will pose a threat to groundwater. 

Proposed Remedial Actions 

• The impacted soil from this release will be excavated to a depth of 1-foot deep. 
The excavated soil will be transported to a NMOCD approved solid waste 
disposal facility. Exceptions include the impacted area from S-ll to the end of 
the pooling area which will be excavated to a depth of 2-feet below land surface. 

• Since the impacted area is an active lease road the area the excavated area will 
be immediately backfilled after excavation using new material transported from 
a local borrow pit. The backfill material will be contoured to match existing 
lease road. 



• Because the impacted area is an active lease road no confirmation samples will 
be collected. Horizontal delineation for chlorides on excavated sidewalls will be 
completed by testing on location using the field titration test method for 
chlorides. 

• A final report documenting all field activities and lab reports will be provided to 
the NMOCD Artesia Office utilizing Form C-141. 

Should you have any questions or i f further information is required, please do not 
hesitate to contact our office at 575.746.8768. 

Respectfully submitted, 

TALON/LPE 

Mike Stubblefield 
Project Manager 

David J. Adkins 
District Manager 
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APPENDIX I 

GROUNDWATER DATA 

INITIAL C-141 



New Mexico Office of the State Engineer 
B p l Water Column/Average Depth to Water 

(quarters are 1 =NW 2=NE 3=SW 4=SE) 

_ (quarters are smallest to largest) (NAD83 UTM in meters) (In feet) 

Sui?) Q:Q)Qj , ' , *' I ^ g t h ^ R t f r . Water | 
POD NUjmgef _ Basin Use County;64^ '§4; Sec Tws RrTg X; WelfWatef.Cfdlumn 

C 00349 CUB CLS ED 1 3 18 24S 29E 591401 3564773* 2734 

C 00381 C CLS ED 3 2 3 07 24S 29E 591682 3566297* 2797 

C 00463 C PRO ED 4 4 4 17 24S 29E 594332 3564282* 260 4 256 

C 00856 EXP ED 1 2 4 30 24S 29E 592538 3561644* 380 

C 00857 EXP ED 3 1 4 30 24S 29E 592135 3561440* 306 

C 00862 EXP ED 1 2 4 30 24S 29E 592538 3561644* 155 

C 00863 MIN ED 3 3 1 16 24S 29E 594524 3565091* 220 

C 02713 IND ED 4 4 1 16 24S 29E 591633 3565944 230 18 212 

Average Depth to Water: 11 feet 

Minimum Depth: 4 feet 

Maximum Depth: 18 feet 

Record Count: 8 

PLSS Search: 

Township: 24S Range: 29E 

*UTM location was derived from PLSS - see Help 

The data is furnished by the NMOSE/ISC and is accepted by the recipient with the expressed understanding that the OSE/ISC make no warranties, 
expressed or implied, concerning the accuracy, completeness, reliability, usability, or suitability for any particular purpose of the data. 

6/13/11 10:22 AM Page 1 of 1 WATER COLUMN/ AVERAGE 
DEPTH TO WATER 



District I 
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 
District II 
1301 W. Grand Avenue, Artesia, NM 88210 
District III 
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 
District IV 
1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505 

State of New Mexico 
Energy Minerals and Natural Resources 

Oil Conservation Division 
1220 South St. Francis Dr. 

Santa Fe, NM 87505 

Form C-141 
Revised October 10,2003 

Submit 2 Copies to appropriate 
District Office in accordance 

with Rule 116 on back 
side of form 

Release Notification and Corrective Action 
OPERATOR D Initial Report Q Final Report 

Name of Company Devon Energy Contact Roy White, Foreman 
Address 6488 Seven Rivers Hwy - P.O. Box 250 Telephone No. 575-748-5234 
Facility Name Ore Ida 14 Federal #10 Facility Type 

Surface Owner Mineral Owner Lease No. 

LOCATION OF RELEASE 
Unit Letter Section Township Range Feet from the North/South Line Feet from the EastAVest Line County 

14 24S 29E 1780' FSL 860' FEL Eddy 

Latitude - N32.21516 * Longitude - 103.94927 

NATURE OF RELEASE 
Type of Release 
Produced Water 

Volume of Release 
100 bbls 

Volume Recovered 
0 

Source of Release 

Above Ground Poly Line was ran over 
Date and Hour of Occurrence 
05/11/11 -10:00 pm 

Date and Hour of Discovery 
05-11-11 -10:00 pm 

Was Immediate Notice Given? 
[X] Yes • No • Not Required 

If YES, To Whom? 
Jim Amos 

By Whom? 

Roy White, Foremen 
Date and Hour 
05-12-11-9:10 am 

Was a Watercourse Reached? 
• Yes [E] No 

If YES, Volume Impacting the Watercourse. 

If a Watercourse was Impacted, Describe Fully.* 

Describe Cause of Problem and Remedial-Action Taken.* 
A truck had driven over an above ground ploy line causing damage to the line releasing 100 bbl of produced water 
onto the road with 0 bbl recovered. Devon lease operator arrived on location td shut off all transfer pumps going into 
that line and isolated the leak. Soil samples will be gathered as per the request from the BLM representative. 

Describe Area Affected and Cleanup Action Taken.* 
Shut off all transfer pumps going into that line & isolated the leak. 

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to NMOCD rules and 
regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger 
public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the NMOCD marked as "Final Report" does not relieve the operator of liability 
should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to ground water, surface water, human health 
or the environment. In addition, NMOCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other 
federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations. 

Signature: MLjfeoL Y\DYV^tY 
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

Approved by District Supervisor: 

Printed Name: Mykol Homer 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

Approved by District Supervisor: 

Title: Field Tech 1 Approval Date: Expiration Date: 

E-mail Address: mykol.horner@dvn.com Conditions of Approval: 
Attached • 

Date: Phone: 575-748-0160 

Conditions of Approval: 
Attached • 

* Attach Additional Sheets I f Necessary 



APPENDIX II 

LABORATORY RESULTS 



r a t o r i e s 
PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

May 26, 2011 

MIKE STUBBLEFIELD 

TALON LPE 

408 W. TEXAS AVE. 

ARTESIA, NM 88210 

RE: ORE IDA 14 FEDERAL NO. 10 

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 05/24/11 10:21. 

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP for: 

Method SW-846 8021 Benzene, Toluene, Ethyl Benzene, and Total Xylenes 
Method SW-846 8260 Benzene, Toluene, Ethyl Benzene, and Total Xylenes 
Method TX 1005 Total Petroleum Hydorcarbons 

Certificate number T104704398-08-TX. Accreditation applies to solid and chemical materials and non-potable 
water matrices. 

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for: 

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5) 
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM) 
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (V2, V3) 

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices. 

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original 
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me. 

Sincerely, 

Celey D. Keene 

Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 1 of 11 | 



OC A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

TALON LPE 

MIKE STUBBLEFIELD 

408 W. TEXAS AVE. 

ARTESIA NM, 88210 

Fax To: (575) 745-8905 

Received: 

Reported: 

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location: 

05/24/2011 
05/26/2011 
ORE IDA 14 FEDERAL NO. 10 

700794.012.01 
ULI-14-T24S-R29E 

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By: 

05/20/2011 

Soil 

* * (See Notes) 

Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: S - 1 0' (H101057-01) 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte 

Chloride 

Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS 

41600 16.0 05/26/2011 ND 448 

j Recovery True Value QC RPD 

112 400 3.64 

Qualifier 

Sample ID: S - 1 2' (H101057-02) 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 1920 16.0 05/26/2011 ND 448 112 400 3.64 

Sample ID: S - 1 4' (H101057-03) 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 656 16.0 05/26/2011 ND 448 112 400 3.64 

Sample ID: S - 1 6" (H101057-04) 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 2040 16.0 05/26/2011 ND 448 112 400 3.64 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE- Liability and Damages Cardinal's liability and dienfs exclusive remedy for any daim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by dient for analyses All daims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made In writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (3D) days after completion of the applicable service ln no event shall Cardinal be liable for Incidental or consequential damages, 

induding, without limitation, business Interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by dient, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

daim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except In full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 2 of 11 | 



OC A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

TALON LPE 

MIKE STUBBLEFIELD 

408 W. TEXAS AVE. 

ARTESIA NM, 88210 

Fax To: (575) 745-8905 

Received: 

Reported: 

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location: 

05/24/2011 
05/26/2011 
ORE IDA 14 FEDERAL NO. 10 

700794.012.01 
ULI-14-T24S-R29E 

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By: 

05/20/2011 

Soil 

* * (See Notes) 

Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: S - l 8' (H101057-05) 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte 

Chloride 

Result Reporting Limit 

768 16.0 

Analyzed Method Blank BS 

05/26/2011 ND 448 

% Recovery True Value QC RPD 

112 400 3.64 

Qualifier 

Sample ID: S - l 10" (H101057-06) 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 384 16.0 05/26/2011 ND 448 112 400 3.64 

Sample ID: S - 1 12' (H101057-07) 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 352 16.0 05/26/2011 ND 448 112 400 3.64 

SampielD: S - 2 0'(H101057-08) 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 64000 16.0 05/26/2011 ND 448 112 400 3.64 

Sample ID: S - 2 2' (H101057-09) 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 592 16.0 05/26/2011 ND 448 112 400 3.64 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE- Uablllty and Damages cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based In contraa or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses Ail claims, including those for negligence and 
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service ln no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 
Induding, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, Its subsldianes, affiliates or successors ansmg out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by cardinal, regardless of whether such 
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise Results relate only to the samples identified above This report shall not be reproduced except In full with wntten approval of cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 3 of 11 | 



OC A R D I INJ / \ L_ 
L a b o r a t o ri e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND • HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 
TALON LPE 
MIKE STUBBLEFIELD 
408 W. TEXAS AVE. 
ARTESIA NM, 88210 
Fax To: (575) 745-8905 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

05/24/2011 

05/26/2011 

ORE IDA 14 FEDERAL NO. 10 

700794.012.01 

ULI-14-T24S-R29E 

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By: 

05/20/2011 
Soil 
** (See Notes) 
Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: S - 2 4' (H101057-10) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg /kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte 

C h l o r i d e 

Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD 

1 3 0 0 16.0 05/26/2011 ND 448 112 400 3.64 

Qualifier 

SampielD: S - 2 6'(H101057-11) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B m g / k g Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

C h l o r i d e 4 8 . 0 16.0 05/26/2011 ND 448 112 400 3.64 

Sample ID: S - 2 8' (H101057-12) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B m g / k g Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

C h l o r i d e 2 0 8 16.0 05/26/2011 ND 448 112 400 3.64 

Sample ID: S - 2 10" (H101057-13) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B m g / k g Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte 

Ch lo r i de 

Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD 

16.0 16.0 05/26/2011 ND 448 112 400 3.64 

Qualifier 

Sample ID: S - 2 12' (H101057-14) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B m g / k g Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte 

C h l o r i d e 

Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD 

1 4 4 16.0 05/26/2011 ND 448 112 400 3.64 

Qualifier 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASi? NOTE- Liability and Damages Cardinal's Pabilrty and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by dient for analyses All claims, induding those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made In wnbng and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after complebon of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for Incidental or consequential damages, 

Induding. without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits Incurred by client, Its subsidiaries, .affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim IS based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples Idenbfied above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 4 of 11 | 



DC A R D I 
L a b o r a t o r i 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 
TALON LPE 
MIKE STUBBLEFIELD 
408 W. TEXAS AVE. 
ARTESIA NM, 88210 
Fax To: (575) 745-8905 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

05/24/2011 

05/26/2011 

ORE IDA 14 FEDERAL NO. 10 
700794.012.01 

ULI-14-T24S-R29E 

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By: 

05/20/2011 
Soil 
** (See Notes) 
Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: S - 3 0' (H101057-15) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte 

Chloride 

Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD 

43200 16.0 05/26/2011 ND 448 112 400 3.64 

Qualifier 

SampielD: S - 3 2'(H101057-16) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 288 16.0 05/26/2011 ND 448 112 400 3.51 

Sample ID: S - 3 4' (H101057-17) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 3040 16.0 05/26/2011 ND 448 112 400 3.51 

SampielD: S - 3 6' (H101057-18) 
Chloride, SM4500C1-B mg/kg Analyzed By. HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 32.0 16.0 05/26/2011 ND 448 112 400 3.51 

Sample ID: S - 3 8' (H101057-19) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 32.0 16.0 05/26/2011 ND 448 112 400 3.51 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE' Liability and Damages Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made In wrtbng and received by Cardinal wittiln thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages. 
Including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits Incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 
claim Is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 5 of 11 | 



OC A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 
TALON LPE 
MIKE STUBBLEFIELD 
408 W. TEXAS AVE. 
ARTESIA NM, 88210 
Fax To: (575) 745-8905 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

05/24/2011 

05/26/2011 

ORE IDA 14 FEDERAL NO. 
700794.012.01 

ULI-14-T24S-R29E 

10 

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By: 

05/20/2011 

Soil 

** (See Notes) 
Jodi Henson 

SampielD: S - 4 0'(H101057-20) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte 

Chloride 

Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS 

23200 16.0 05/26/2011 ND 448 

% Recovery True Value QC RPD 

112 400 3.51 

Qualifier 

Sample ID: S - 4 2' (H101057-21) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 592 16.0 05/26/2011 ND 448 112 400 3.51 

Sample ID: S - 4 4' (H101057-22) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 688 16.0 05/26/2011 ND 448 112 400 3.51 

Sample ID: S - 4 6' (H101057-23) 
Chloride, SM4500C1-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 336 16.0 05/26/2011 ND 448 112 400 3.51 

Sample ID: S - 4 8" (H101057-24) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 160 16.0 05/26/2011 ND 448 112 400 3.51 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE- Liability and Damages, Cardinal's liability and dienfs exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contraa or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses All claims. Including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made In writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service In no event shall Cardinal be liable for Inddental or consequenbal damages, 

Induding, without limitation, business mterrupbons, loss of use, or loss of profits Incurred by client. Its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors anslng out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

daim Is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples Identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with wntten approval of Cardinal Laboratories 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 6 ofTT 



OC A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 0 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

TALON LPE 
MIKE STUBBLEFIELD 
408 W. TEXAS AVE. 
ARTESIA NM, 88210 

Fax To: (575) 745-8905 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
"Project Number: 
Project Location: 

05/24/2011 

05/26/2011 

ORE IDA 14 FEDERAL NO. 10 
700794.012.01 

ULI-14-T24S-R29E 

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By: 

05/20/2011 

Soil 

** (See Notes) 
Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: BG S - 1 0'(H101057-25) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC . RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 16.0 16.0 05/26/2011 ND 448 112 400 3.51 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE Liability and Damages Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses All claims, Including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made In wrlbng and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after complebon of the applicable service. Ln no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

Induding, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits Incun-ed by client, Its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

daim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratones 

y'-:^'<~.~.~ -

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 7 of 11 | 



C A R D I l \ i / \ | _ 
L a b o r a t o ri e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E, MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Notes and Definitions 

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit 

RPD Relative Percent Difference 

** Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below. 

*** Insufficient time to reach temperature. 

Chloride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C 

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE Liability and Damages, Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses All claims, Including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

induding, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

daim Is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples idenbfled above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with wntten approval of Cardinal Laboratones. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 8 of 11 | 



C A R D I N A L 
m®S L a b o r a t o r i e s 

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST 

101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240 

i 393-2326 FAX (575) 393-2476 

t Cardinal cannot accept verbal changes. Flease fax written changes to 505r333:24J6 



L c i L i U U VI fcz? 
1AIM-OF-CLISTODY AMD ANALYSIS REQUEST 

•Mi East (Marland, Hobbs, tm 
(S7o) 393-Z32G FA); (575} 3X-2473 

PLEASE NOTE Li.ihilily ami Damages. Cardinal's Lil'ihly nml chenl's exclusive rc-mciy 

nnnlyscs. All rJa 11113 uiElud ny Ihosc (oi netjlifjencu awl any oltief muse whiilsonwei shall be tl: 

iV claim fir.sing .di&'hsr Uisad tr 

mod ^'3lueci unless maris h v i 

-cnl'Ec* ct "wi , s l v l l l ) i limited lo ilia s inc im! r»tii:l I i) His chii*.1 

'ir.n nni l tssei/ed bv C-f<jinr>l -j.'ltir. rfavc after CDrr.nlel j r c 

scrvicu. In no event i l ia ' l Ciircfinril he [table tot mciilcnl.il or conscqiicitkil damages, tuUitdng i.-'!hsu: l imltr i rm, b.is t ies: 

affiilaleG or cuscesst'is finsmfl onl cil gr telated lo Iho n»ilorm;ince ol r.eiviccs heienndei by Cvdmal , rc-nnrcllgs? c l vvheli 

r e motion:;, IOSJ ol m e , of ICES ol profits i f 

teiincjitiDhsci l-iyk 

Oel ivered t ; y : (Circle One) 

riairijjler - I li"'!"; • Rus C'hov: 

Date: 

f line: 

Dr.ic: 

Time: 

Race ive'J Cy: _Q_YOE 
• Yen " • i'lo 

Arlrt'l Plione //^ 
Aden Fax #. 

Sample Condition 
Ccc-l liunc-. • 
• Yes [&-•£-. 

..::*<v.L' •!•>.... 
I' Cardinal cannoi acc-ppl vorbsi chanyrjo. Please IF.;: WF.ftcn : l iaigns ic 5pcy 

CHECK5&BY: 

1^ 
7j" | Page 10 of 11 | 



L a b o r a t o r i e s 
•OP-CUSTODY AMD ANALYSIS REQUEST 

101 East Mar land, Hobbs, MM 0024-0 

(H75) 303-2336 F/AX (S'/S) 393-2470 
jCotnpany Mame: 

' L Z A f e 2 3 j S J J 3 E . „ 
Pro jec t Manager : < ^ ^ ^ ^ £ Z _ 

Address: 

City: S_Ct , •fate:yC^7 Zip: #R&jO 
Phone 

Project,?: "PPey*/1/. f / J . 6 1 / Project Owner:, , 

Project Bame: { ] A J L £ J Z £ 2 J / V T % > J & A *. / O 

j^ojecj^LocaliorK 

Sampler Name: 
TOR LAD USE ONLY 

/-^jc-r- usg-Ac^-^-y-

AMALYSiS REQUEST 
= 0 . 

Company: '/ct/^n^cP^" 

Attn: 

Adcl i i 

C i t y : 

S t a i e : Zip: 

P h o n e ft 

Fa;: iff: 

Lab I.D. tianiifpllH LD.. 

PRESERV SAMPLING 

DATE 

MUZ 
5UIUL 

TIME 

3Ulf> 
KlMUAlL/JLx 

* . < r j 

I 

PLEASE NOTH" Liability snd Dfinragcu. Cardinal's [lability and client's citcluswc tonicity lor nty claim Dfising whether based m canlrnut or lori , sliall be liiiiJluuiTo the cmounl p d j by Ilie client [ur Uie ~ 

an tif ys as. A I claims Including Ihoso Ioi negligence mid oivy oilier cause whatsoever slmll be deemed wowed unless made In writing and received by Cardinal wKhln 30 days aflat completion of (he oppEcablc 

scivlco. (n no even: shall Catdinnl be Hntila for Incl d mil al orconset)tienlril damngc-j, an-lutmig W.lhout limitation, htrsinew fnlcrnjrjlior.a, IOCB of use, orlosa of pfufi l i Incurred by client. Its subsldlnnas, 

_B_f_lijiolas^r^ijryj!S3nij^ndglnq out.of tif related tp HIP nertormnnce^Urryjcej. -hejeiindEr by Gnrdmcl, fctiardle^s of wiv j l ic r sticli Hnim te Un-.cd upon ony ol lhe nbevo sinter! rmsons or ott icnvke. 

• No 
Adci'l Phone ft: 
Aclci'l Fax ft 

Delivered By: (Circle One) 

Sampler - UPS - Bus - Other: 

Sample Condit ion 
Cool Intact . 

•'( Cardinal cannot accapi veibal changes. Please fax written c!iangos_lg^<Jg9^-2476 °| Page 11 of 11 | 



CARDI IS1/-\L-
L a b o r a t o r i PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND • HOBBS, NM 88240 

August 16, 2011 

MIKE STUBBLEFIELD 

TALON LPE 

408 W, TEXAS AVE. 

ARTESIA, NM 88210 

RE: ORE IDA 14 FEDERAL NO. 10 

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 06/27/11 11:30. 

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP for: 

Method SW-846 8021 Benzene, Toluene, Ethyl Benzene, and Total Xylenes 
Method SW-846 8260 Benzene, Toluene, Ethyl Benzene, and Total Xylenes 
Method TX 1005 Total Petroleum Hydorcarbons 

Certificate number T104704398-08-TX. Accreditation applies to solid and chemical materials and non-potable 
water matrices. 

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for: 

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5) 
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM) 
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (V2, V3) 

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices. 

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original 
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me. 

Sincerely, 

Celey D. Keene 

Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 1 of 18 j 



OC A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 0 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

TALON LPE 
MIKE STUBBLEFIELD 
408 W. TEXAS AVE. 
ARTESIA NM, 88210 
Fax To: (575) 745-8905 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

06/27/2011 

08/16/2011 

ORE IDA 14 FEDERAL NO. 10 
700794.012.01 

ULI-14-T24S-R29E 

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By: 

06/23/2011 

Soil 

** (See Notes) 
Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: S - 5 1' (H101321-01) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg /kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte 

Chloride 

Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS 

1 4 1 0 16.0 06/27/2011 ND 416 

% Recovery True Value QC RPD 

104 400 3.92 

Qualifier 

Sample ID: S - 5 2'(H101321-02) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg /kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte 

C h l o r i d e 

Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD 

288 16.0 06/27/2011 ND 416 104 400 3.92 

Qualifier 

Sample ID: S - 5 3' (H101321-03) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg /kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 432 16.0 06/27/2011 ND 416 104 400 3.92 

SampielD: S - 5 4' (H101321-04) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B m g / k g Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 528 16.0 06/27/2011 ND 416 104 400 3.92 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE' Liability and Damages Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, Including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made In writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service In no event shall Cardinal be liable for Incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitabon, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, Its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors anslng out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above This report shall not be reproduced except In full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratones 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 2 of 18 | 



OC A R D I IX I^XL 
L a b o r a t o ri e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 0 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Received: 

Reported: 

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location: 

Analytical Results For: 

TALON LPE 

MIKE STUBBLEFIELD 

408 W. TEXAS AVE. 

ARTESIA NM, 88210 

Fax To: (575) 745-8905 

06/27/2011 
08/16/2011 
ORE IDA 14 FEDERAL NO. 10 

700794.012.01 
UU-14-T24S-R29E 

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By: 

06/23/2011 

Soil 

* * (See Notes) 

Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: S - 5 5' (H101321-05) 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte 

Chloride 

Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS 

432 16.0 06/27/2011 ND 416 

% Recovery True Value QC RPD 

104 400 3.92 

Qualifier 

Sample ID: S - 5 6' (H101321-06) 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte 

Chloride 

Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS 

416 16.0 06/27/2011 ND 432 

> Recovery True Value QC RPD 

108 400 0.00 

Qualifier 

SampielD: S - 6 1'(H101321-07) 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte 

Chloride 

Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS 

16.0 16.0 06/27/2011 ND 432 

% Recovery True Value QC RPD 

108 400 0.00 

Qualifier 

Sample ID: S - 6 2'(H101321-08) 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte 

Chloride 

Result Reporting Limit 

96.0 16.0 

Analyzed Method Blank BS 

06/27/2011 ND 432 

j Recovery True Value QC RPD 

108 400 0.00 

Qualifier 

Sample ID: S - 6 3' (H101321-09) 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte 

Chloride 

Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD 

208 16.0 06/27/2011 ND 432 108 400 0.00 

Qualifier 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE Liability and Damages Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses Ail claims, Including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after com pi ebon of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for Incidental or consequential damages, 

Induding, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, Its subsldianes, affiliates or successors anslng out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples Identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except In full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 3 of 18 j 



OC A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 0 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

TALON LPE 

MIKE STUBBLEFIELD 

408 W. TEXAS AVE. 

ARTESIA NM, 88210 

Fax To: (575) 745-8905 

Received: 

Reported: 

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location: 

06/27/2011 
08/16/2011 
ORE IDA 14 FEDERAL NO. 10 

700794.012.01 
ULI-14-T24S-R29E 

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By: 

06/23/2011 

Soil 

* * (See Notes) 

Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: S - 6 4' (H101321-10) 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte 

Chloride 

Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD 

256 16.0 06/27/2011 ND 432 108 400 0.00 

Qualifier 

SampielD: S - 6 5'(H101321-11) 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 176 16.0 06/27/2011 ND 432 108 400 0.00 

SampielD: S - 6 6'(H101321-12) 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 64.0 16.0 06/27/2011 ND 432 108 400 0.00 

Sample ID: S - 7 1' (H101321-13) 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 176 16.0 06/27/2011 ND 432 108 400 0.00 

Sample ID: S - 7 2' (H101321-14) 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 288 16.0 06/27/2011 ND 432 108 400 0.00 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE- Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for Incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business Interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client. Its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim Is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with wntten approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 4 of 18 | 



OC A R D I 
L a b o r a t o r i e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

TALON LPE 

MIKE STUBBLEFIELD 

408 W. TEXAS AVE. 

ARTESIA NM, 88210 

Fax To: (575) 745-8905 

Received: 

Reported: 

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location: 

06/27/2011 
08/16/2011 
ORE IDA 14 FEDERAL NO. 10 

700794.012.01 
ULI-14-T24S-R29E 

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By: 

06/23/2011 

Soil 

* * (See Notes) 

Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: S - 7 3' (H101321-15) 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte 

Chloride 

Result Reporting Limit 

512 16.0 

Analyzed Method Blank BS 

06/27/2011 ND 432 

% Recovery True Value QC RPD 

108 400 0.00 

Qualifier 

SampielD: S - 7 4'(H101321-16) 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 272 16.0 06/28/2011 ND 432 108 400 0.00 

SampielD: S - 7 5'(H101321-17) 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 192 16.0 06/28/2011 ND 432 108 400 . 0.00 

SampielD: S - 7 6' (H101321-18) 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 64.0 16.0 06/28/2011 ND 432 108 400 0.00 

SampielD: S - 8 1'(H101321-19) 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 80.0 16.0 06/28/2011 ND 432 108 400 0.00 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE. Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after complebon of the applicable service In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

induding, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidlanes, affiliates or successors ansing out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

daim Is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise Results relate only to the samples Identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratones. 

Ce!ey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 5 of 18 | 



OC A R D I B \J^ \ l _ 
L a b o r a t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

TALON LPE 

MIKE STUBBLEFIELD 

408 W. TEXAS AVE. 

ARTESIA NM, 88210 

Fax To: (575) 745-8905 

Received: 

Reported: 

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location: 

06/27/2011 
08/16/2011 
ORE IDA 14 FEDERAL NO. 10 

700794.012.01 
ULI-14-T24S-R29E 

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By: 

06/23/2011 

Soil 

* * (See Notes) 

Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: S - 8 2" (H101321-20) 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte 

Chloride 

Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD 

192 16.0 06/28/2011 ND 432 108 400 0.00 

Qualifier 

SampielD: S - 8 3'(H101321-21) 

Chloride, SM4S00CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 496 16.0 06/28/2011 ND 432 108 400 0.00 

Sample ID: S - 8 4' (H101321-22) 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 384 16.0 06/28/2011 ND 432 108 400 0.00 

Sample ID: S - 8 5' (H101321-23) 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 320 16.0 06/28/2011 ND 432 108 400 0.00 

Sample ID: S - 8 6' (H101321-24) 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 352 16.0 06/28/2011 ND 432 108 400 0.00 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE Lability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based In contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by dient for analyses All dalms, Including those for negligence and 
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made In writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 
Induding, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client. Its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors anslng out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 
daim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise Results relate only to the samples Identified above This report shall not be reproduced except in full with wntten approval of Cardinal Laboratories, 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

| Page 6 of 18 | 



OC A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

TALON LPE 

MIKE STUBBLEFIELD 

408 W. TEXAS AVE. 

ARTESIA NM, 88210 

Fax To: (575) 745-8905 

Received: 

Reported: 

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location: 

06/27/2011 
08/16/2011 
ORE IDA 14 FEDERAL NO. 10 

700794.012.01 
ULI-14-T24S-R29E 

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By: 

06/24/2011 

Soil 

* * (See Notes) 

Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: S - 9 1' (H101321-25) 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte 

Chloride 

Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS 

464 16.0 06/28/2011 ND 432 

% Recovery True Value QC RPD 

108 400 0.00 

Qualifier 

SampielD: S - 9 2'(H101321-26) 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 544 16.0 06/28/2011 ND 416 104 400 3.77 

SampielD: S - 9 3'(H101321-27) 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 448 16.0 06/28/2011 ND 416 104 400 3.77 

Sample ID: S - 9 4' (H101321-28) 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 96.0 16.0 06/28/2011 ND 416 104 400 3.77 

Sample ID: S - 9 5' (H101321-29) 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 48.0 16.0 06/28/2011 ND 416 104 400 3.77 

Cardinal Laboratories - *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE. Liability and Damages Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (3D) days after com pi ebon of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

Including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client. Its subsldlanes, affiliates or successors ansmg out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with wntten approval of Cardinal Laboratones. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 
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OC A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

TALON LPE 

MIKE STUBBLEFIELD 

408 W. TEXAS AVE. 

ARTESIA NM, 88210 

Fax To: (575) 745-8905 

Received: 

Reported: 

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location: 

06/27/2011 
08/16/2011 
ORE IDA 14 FEDERAL NO. 10 

700794.012.01 
ULM4-T24S-R29E 

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By: 

06/24/2011 

Soil 

* * (See Notes) 

Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: S - 9 6' (H101321-30) 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte 

Chloride 

Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD 

48.0 16.0 06/28/2011 ND 416 104 400 3.77 

Qualifier 

Sample ID: S - 10 1' (H101321-31) 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 496 16.0 06/28/2011 ND 416 104 400 3.77 

Sample ID: S - 10 2'(H101321-32) 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 592 16.0 06/28/2011 ND 416 104 400 3.77 

Sample ID: S - 10 3'(H101321-33) 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 576 16.0 06/28/2011 ND 416 104 400 3.77 

Sample ID: S - 10 4' (H101321-34) 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By. HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 416 16.0 06/28/2011 ND 416 104 400 3.77 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE' Lability and Damages Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based In contraa or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by dient for analyses All claims, Including those for negligence and 
any otner cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for Incidental or consequential damages, 
Induding, without limitation, business Interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits Incurred by client. Its subsldlanes, affiliates or successors ansing out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 
claim Is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples Identified above This report shall not be reproduced except in full with wntten approval of Cardinal Laboratones, 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 
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OC A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 0 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

TALON LPE 

MIKE STUBBLEFIELD 

408 W. TEXAS AVE. 

ARTESIA NM, 88210 

Fax To: (575) 745-8905 

Received: 

Reported: 

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location: 

06/27/2011 
08/16/2011 
ORE IDA 14 FEDERAL NO. 10 

700794.012.01 
ULI-14-T24S-R29E 

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By: 

06/24/2011 

Soil 

* * (See Notes) 

Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: S -10 5' (H101321-35) 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte 

Chloride 

Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD 

544 16.0 06/28/2011 ND 416 104 400 3.77 

Qualifier 

Sample ID: S - 10 6' (H101321-36) 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 336 16.0 06/28/2011 ND 416 104 400 3.77 

Sample ID: S - l l 1' (H101321-37) 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 880 16.0 06/28/2011 ND 416 104 400 3.77 

Sample ID: S - l l 2' (H101321-38) 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 4040 16.0 06/28/2011 ND 416 104 400 3.77 

Sample ID: S - 11 3 ' (H101321-39 ) 

Chloride, SM450QCI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 944 16.0 06/28/2011 ND 416 104 400 3.77 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE' Liability and Damages Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contraa or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, Including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made In writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after complebon of the applicable service In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

Induding, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidianes, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

daim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with wntten approval of Cardinal Laboratones. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 
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OC A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

TALON LPE 
MIKE STUBBLEFIELD 
408 W. TEXAS AVE. 
ARTESIA NM, 88210 
Fax To: (575) 745-8905 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

06/27/2011 

08/16/2011 

ORE IDA 14 FEDERAL NO. 
700794.012.01 

ULI-14-T24S-R29E 

10 

Sampling Date: 
Sampling Type: 
Sampling Condition: 
Sample Received By: 

06/24/2011 

Soil 

** (See Notes) 
Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: S - l l 4' (H101321-40) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte 

Chloride 

Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD 

368 16.0 06/28/2011 ND 416 104 400 3.77 

Qualifier 

Sample ID: S - l l 5' (H101321-41) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 128 ' 16.0 06/28/2011 ND 416 104 400 3.77 

Sample ID: S - 11 6'(H101321-42) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 80.0 16.0 06/28/2011 ND 416 104 400 3.77 

Sample ID: S - 12 1" (H101321-43) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 352 16.0 06/28/2011 ND 416 104 400 3.77 

Sample ID: S - 12 2' (H101321-44) 
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 160 16.0 06/28/2011 ND 416 104 400 3.77 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE' Liability and Damages Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based In contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses All claims, Including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

Including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits Incurred by client Its subsidianes, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

daim is based upon sny of the above stated reasons or otherwise Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with wntten approval of Cardinal Laboratones, 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 
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OC A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

TALON LPE 

MIKE STUBBLEFIELD 

408 W. TEXAS AVE. 

ARTESIA NM, 88210 

Fax To: (575) 745-8905 

Received: 

Reported: 

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location: 

06/27/2011 
08/16/2011 
ORE IDA 14 FEDERAL NO. 10 

700794.012.01 
ULI-14-T24S-R29E 

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By: 

06/24/2011 

Soil 

* * (See Notes) 

Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: S - 12 3' (H101321-45) 

Chloride, SM4500C1-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte 

Chloride 

Result Reporting Limit 

624 16.0 

Analyzed Method Blank BS 

06/28/2011 ND 416 

% Recovery True Value QC RPD 

104 400 3.77 

Qualifier 

Sample ID: S - 12 4' (H101321-46) 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 240 16.0 06/28/2011 ND 448 112 400 3.64 

Sample ID: S - 12 5' (H101321-47) 

Chloride, SM4500C1-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 160 16.0 06/28/2011 ND 448 112 400 3.64 

Sample ID: S - 12 6'(H101321-48) 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 176 16.0 06/28/2011 ND 448 112 400 3.64 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE1 Liability and Damages, Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based In contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, Including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after complebon of the applicable service In no event shall Cardinal be liable for Incidental or consequential damages, 

induding, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits Incurred by dient, its subsidianes, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim Is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise Results relate only to the samples Idenbfied above. This report shall not be reproduced except In full with wntten approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 
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OC A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Notes and Definitions 

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit 

RPD Relative Percent Difference 

** Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below. 

*** Insufficient time to reach temperature. 

Chloride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C 

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PLEASE NOTE Lability and Damages Cardinal's liability and clients exclusive remedy for any daim arrsing, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by dient for analyses All daims, Induding those for negligence and 
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made In wnbng and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service In no event shall Cardinal be [fable for Inddental or consequential damages, 
Induding, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by dient, its subsidtanes, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the senates hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to Lhe samples identified above. This report shall not tie reproduced except In full wrth wntten approval of Cardinal Laboratones, 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 
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ARDINAL LABORATORIES 
101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM S8240 
(505) 393-2326 FAX (505) 393-2476 

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST 

Company Name: ^ J f r ^ / A / Z -

Project Manager: 

Address: ' - J ^ L ^ y 

City: /IL&UU* State:/^^ Zip: g f l j 6 

Phone H S ? * ' W 6 M M Fax #: 

Project tf: O l 2 . • t V Project Owner: $ £ & > ; r ) / f / l & J l 

Project Name: / Q / } j J MOXL / 4 A h ( D 

Project Location: / Y • 7 ~ $ i / 5 - ^ 9 

Sampler Name: / f r f o S & f / ) h / f / j W / / 

FOR LAO USC ONLY 

Lab I.D. 

TT 

Sample I.D. 

BILL TO 
P.O. #: 

Company: ; / £ ? 4 i ^ / £ / % r ~ 

Attn: 

Address: 

City: 

State: Zip: 

Phone #: 

Fax #: 

MATRIX PRESERV. SAMPLING 

DATE TIME 

ANALYSIS REQUEST 

$S 
3- A U23tf 

Si 
L / 

1&-r,- C 4 / 

<3? Z 
6 

z. 

i 3:300 
PLEASE NOTE: LiuoilriyafldDarnap.es Card in si's liability and client's exclusive tumcdy lor any cfaim arising whether based in contract nr I orl. shall be I milled lo Ihcamounl pnid by thedielil (or Ihe 
analyses All claims including Ihoso (or neohgence and any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unices made in writing and received by Cardinal wilhm 30 days after completion of Ihe applicable 
service In no event shall Cardial lx* Imblo lor incidental or consequental damages, including wdhoutlimilaltoo, business mteiruplions, kiss ol use. or lots ol profits incurred by dlenl, tla subsidiaries. 

R e l i n q u i s h e d B y : rn?/,* Rece ived By : 

Ll. f f/Jk. 
Phone Result: • Yes • No Add' l Phone #: R e l i n q u i s h e d B y : rn?/,* Rece ived By : 

Ll. f f/Jk. 
Fax Result: • Yes O No Add' l Fax #: 

R e l i n q u i s h e d B y : Rece ived By : 

Ll. f f/Jk. REMARKS: 

R e l i n q u i s h e d B y y 

Titi-.^o 
Rece ived By : i 

REMARKS: 

D e l i v e r e d B y : ( C i r c l e O n e ) fl " " 

S a m p l e r - U P S - B u s - Other : 

Sample Condition 
Cool Intact^ 

? • Yes ETTes 

^ n ' f i o n NO 

CHECKED BY: 
/ ( I r / i ta ls ) 

Cm 

REMARKS: 

t Cardinal cannot accept verbal changes. Please fax written changes to 505-393- 2'476 
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CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST 
CARDINAL LABORATORIES 

101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240 

(505) 393-2326 FAX (505) 393-2476 

Project Manager: ' P.O. ik 

ks 

• 

Address: fjJ> S w h s l J Company: ;.Z?;Ji^ /jtpdr"" 

ks 

• 

City: &j3L&4k~J Stateyd^rv? Zip: I £ 2 / 0 / 
Attn: 

ks 

• 

Phone W 6 Fax it: 9¥4 Address: 

ks 

• 

Projoct #: J£>0 7W« d t 3L.Ct Project Owner: / ) & l f a n City: 

ks 

• 

Project Name: /)/? o ~Z?^XL / ¥ ' tjIpdi-^Kp' A}% iD * s' State: Zip: 

ks 

• 

Project Location: / f ' T ^ t f t / S - t P a f f l i T Phono #: 

ks 

• 
Sampler Name: L $ % & / j / y / r / J A / ^ / Fax ii: 

ks 

• FOR LAO USE ONLY 

Lab I.D. Sample I.D. 
j(

G
J
R

A
B

 O
R

 
(C

)O
M

P
. 

|#
 C

O
N

T
A

IN
E

R
S

 
j 

MATRIX PRESERV SAMPLING 

ks 

• FOR LAO USE ONLY 

Lab I.D. Sample I.D. 
j(

G
J
R

A
B

 O
R

 
(C

)O
M

P
. 

|#
 C

O
N

T
A

IN
E

R
S

 
j 

(G
RO

UN
DW

AT
ER

 
1 W

A
S

T
E

 W
A

T
E

R
 

_ i 

o 
to o |S

L
U

D
G

E
 

cc 
Ul 
X \~ 
o A

C
ID

/B
A

S
E

: 

IC
E

 /
 C

O
O

L
 

cc 
LU 
X 
1— 
o DATE TIME 

ks 

• 

n Ot / / / 
f 

S-/r fn' ft / / / 
)5 < '? r / / t1 / 
i*J <,- O A' / / / 
0 4- 7 / / we / 

.*>- ? V / /" / 
1-7 S 7 5" ' / / Sw / 
1 * S 7 cl- / / Snip ./ 

5"- J? / ' / /' / 
<3 / / / 

analyses. All claims including those for negligorce and any othor cause whatsoever shnU Co decrrerj wawed unless made in v. Ming and received by Cardinal i/iihirt 30 Cays alter comrlenor. ol i!io applicab'e 

service. In no overt shall Cardinal bo liable for incidental or conse que ntal damages, including without limitation hUGiness inlefi-urlions. loss of use. or loss of profils incurred by cllenl, lis suasidianGi, 

af l i l ia tc iof sttccessnrs attsmn nul of or rnlaierl to the performance of services hereurdor bv Cardinal recrair'less of whether s j sh r laimfc based unnn anv of lhe above I'-Heri reasons or o ihcrvso 

Relinquished By: 

?efinquished BM 

Del ivered By : (Circle One) 

Sampler - UPS - Bus - Other: 

wmjii 

Recgive.d By: . , v i 

ll /• ' f f , A 
Received By: eepi — - j . 

Snmple Condition 
Cool Intact 

• YGSLT-YOS 

:> on^ffo p No i 

CHECKED BY: 
,/ (Initials) 

Phone Result: • Yes • No Add'l Phono //: 
Fax Result: O Yes D No Add'l Fax it: 
REMARKS: 

t Cardinal cannot accept verbal changes. Please fax written changes to 505-393-2476 
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CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST 
CARDINAL LABORATORIES 

101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240 
(505) 393-2326 FAX (505) 393-2476 

Project Manager: y 

P.O. ik. 

Address: i & t f 0 > Company: ;/S.J.'S~J^>/d-fi&T' 

City: /kM^UA^ ' Stato:/£]? Zip: Hfll6 A t t n : / 

Phone W f , - ^ J f Fax it: . 4 7 V ' '7#6 , J & 0 Z T A d d r e s s : 

Project it: " 7 5 ^ . £1/ Project Owner. / ) a f a n C i t y : 

Project Name: "Zr^CL f 4 d j g d e j d J f d n . i'D * < Sta te : Z i p : 

Project Location: / t f - - 'F~$VS " £T Phone it: 

Sampler Name: i $ % c f S i / j / / ! J M ? J / ? / Fax # : 

ran LAD USE ONLY 

Lab I.D. Sample I.D. 
(G

)R
A

B
 O

R
 (

C
)O

M
P

. 

f 
C

O
N

T
A

IN
E

R
S

 
j 

MATRIX IPRESERV. SAMPLING ran LAD USE ONLY 

Lab I.D. Sample I.D. 
(G

)R
A

B
 O

R
 (

C
)O

M
P

. 

f 
C

O
N

T
A

IN
E

R
S

 
j 

G
R

O
U

N
D

W
A

T
E

R
 

j 

W
A

S
T

E
W

A
T

E
R

 
o 
CO o S

L
U

D
G

E
 

O
T

H
E

R
: 

A
C

ID
/3

A
S

E
: 

IC
E

/C
O

O
L

 

O
T

H
E

R
. 

• A T E T IME 

-&\ / / / 
/ / J:QCh r 

/ 
(n / 7 4'£'';•// T.<Jib / 

M s- << (•:•' / / / 

.<<//• 
— i 

/ / / 
in t / / f :!</•>! / 

'->-'/ 
—r 

/ / A-•!</•''! 
6 / / ' v j / , fi ItSifr / ' 
0 / / / 

to 6 ( / / 
PLCASE HOTE: Liability and Damages Cardinal's liability and-client's exclusive romedy lo; any daim ansutjj v-ntifier based in canlraci or ion. shall be limited to Ihe amount pa 0 by Ilie client lor lhe 
analyses AH claims including lliose lor neebflenco and any olher eau'.e w ha I soever shall be deemea v.awurJ unless rondo in WT 103 and raccivud uy C3'dmal within 30 days after completion of lhe applicable 
service in no event shall Cardinal be liable tor incidental or rartseqiieniat damages, including wahotitlmnialiari. business inlermctions. kiss ot use. or loss of profits incurred oy ciiefi. ils subsidianes. 

S Q r f ] l » i g r v . l 5 P 

R e l i n q u i s h e d By : Received By : 

jl j . M f >lv 

•Re l inqu ished B y : • a t e : 

Timo: 

Received B y : ; j j 

LIJCIL Jiailtu^ 
Delivered By: (Circle One) (J" 

Sampler-UPS - Bus - Other: <-)• 

Sample Condition | CHECKED BY: 
Cool Intnct 1 (Initials]) 

i > , • Yes CJ-Ves 1 / ' s f a j -

^ n̂ No n No 1 f-f\ v ' 
t Card ina l c a n n o t accep t ve rba l c h a n g e s . P lease fax w r i t t en changes t o 505-333-2476 

Phone Result: • Yes • No lAcld'l Phone #: 
Fax Result: • Yes • No Add'l Fax tt: 
REMARKS: 
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CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST 
CARDINAL LABORATORIES 

101 East Mar land, Hobbs, NWI 88240 

(505) 393-2326 FAX (505) 393-2476 
Company Name: ^ f e y f o r , , B/L L TO ' : ANALYSIS REQUEST 
Project Manager: * P.O. it: 

\ 

% 

\ 

Address: Jjfe% CtJ > &J/A~AJ Company: iZilJ'S-?? /d-P<&T 

\ 

% 

\ 

City: / k j f a & £ A * > ' State-M/l? Zip: f f f D J 6 \ Attn: 

\ 

% 

\ 

Phone *S7h~ ~$WJ{' Fax * ?W? Address: \ 

% 

\ 

Projectff: 0f&.0f Project Owner: { / ) ^ 0 T 7 ,£h&V( City: 

\ 

% 

\ 

Project Name: JZ^SL j4>%*>/JfisMl.PA.h, (0 ^ State: Zip: 

\ 

% 

\ 

Project Location: /V - T'-^'/S - A°*ffl £~ ' Phone it: 

\ 

% 

\ 

Sampler Name: iS%Cf£>faje SU0&rS Fax it: 

\ 

% 

\ 

P03 LAB USE ONLY 

Lab I.D. 

Hip; V I 

& 

Sample I.D. 
(G

)R
A

B
 O

R
 
(C

)O
M

P
. 

jt
 C

O
N

T
A

IN
E

R
S

 

MATRIX PRESERV. SAMPLING 

\ 

% 

\ 

P03 LAB USE ONLY 

Lab I.D. 

Hip; V I 

& 

Sample I.D. 
(G

)R
A

B
 O

R
 
(C

)O
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I 'LEASE NOTE: Uau l i l / nnd Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any daim arising whether based in conlracl ar tort, shaH tic limited lo (Ito amount paid by tho cliunl lor the 

analyses All claims including Ihose for regiigrjnco and any oltwr causa whalsoevar shall be deemed waived unless made in wrilinrj and received by Cardinal within 30 days alter completion o l (he applicable 

service. In no event EhnB Cardinal be liable, for incidental or caiisQciuental damages, including wilhouUimllalion, business mtcriuplians, loss o luso , or lass o l profits incurred by client, Ils subsidiaries, 

aHitiales pr successors arising out of or rei.Hfrt lo Iho uertnrmnrtce of •ictvlfes lieteurvlor hy Cardinal rpgnrdlpss ot tvlcl i ior such c lam K l i a i f l unon any o l lhe above staled reason*; n ' otherwise 

J -f 

MJuJf M/JJlllAn-
telinquished 8^?: 

Dale/ .si 

Delivered By: (Circle One) 

Sampler-UPS - Bus - Other: 

TV.5Q 

Received By: 

Received By: 

6 
in Sample Condition 

Cool Intact: 
£> •YesQ-YSs ' 
' cZ-Hi-^o f l No 

CHECKED BY: 

Phone Result: • Yes • No Add'l Phone tt: 
Fax Result: • Yes D No Add'l Fax tt: 
REMARKS: 

t Cardinal cannot accept verbal changes. Please fax written changes to 505-393-2476 
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CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST 
CARDINAL LABORATORIES 

101 East Mar land, Hobbs, NM 88240 

(505) 393-2326 FAX (505) 393-2476 

C o m p a n y N a m e : ^ B I L L TO ANALYSIS REQUEST 
Project Manager: f 

P.O. #: 

s 

Address: j?/J,f? f%''• t ^ ' i t f & ^ A Company: :/A.('i:'y? /d-PAA" 

s 
City: /£d^S^U^> Slaie-.fjfi'? Zip: Jf'f.'H& A t t n : 

s 
Phono ft J - ^ ' WL-M-jfrJf' Fax '00Z>~ A d d r e s s : 

s 

Projoct ft 7 0 0 7 W L 0 / 2 . O/ Project Owner: ;/9/^6V? / r r t & ' f t C i t y : 

s 

Project Name: / f a f f JU&L 0 $?/fesJStJ'' A.t>, f t ' "° f Sta te : Z i p : 

s 

Project Location: /<£ - 7~%ifS - jPzffl £~ Phone if: 

s 

Sampler Name: f f A t A f p L ^ g c , ' A j / ? / l < ? / Fax #: 

s 
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I'LEASB NOTC. Liability and Damages. Cardinal's l.auilily and dienl's exclusive rumedy ler any claim arising woollier based in contraU or lori, shall be limited lo Irto amount paia by ll*a client !or Hie 
analyse1; All claims including those tor nerjliygnce and any clhoi cause wli-iisoever shall \>n deemed waived unless made m -writing anc received by Caidinal v.ilhm 30 days allor completion ot the applicable 
service In no event shall Cardinal be liable (or mcidon'al or conscquunial damages. Including without limitation, business inierrupnois, kiss ol uie. or loss of profits incurred by ciiant, its subs.dianrjs. 
nlMmles nr successemi nrlsmo oui of or related lo tne ner fomanr f n 

R e l i n q u i s h e d By : 
services hprftinrJpr.ftv C 

%y*z//t 
Rocoiyed By : ,-... 

asens cr c'fioiv.i^s 

Phone Result: • Yes • No Aclcl'l Phono tt: 
nlMmles nr successemi nrlsmo oui of or related lo tne ner fomanr f n 

R e l i n q u i s h e d By : 
services hprftinrJpr.ftv C 

%y*z//t 
Rocoiyed By : ,-... 

Fax Result: • Yes • No Add'l Fax tt: 

nlMmles nr successemi nrlsmo oui of or related lo tne ner fomanr f n 

R e l i n q u i s h e d By : 

Jm,2AJ 

Rocoiyed By : ,-... 

REMARKS: 

ftclfnquished &<f: Received By: > j 

4'jat JtuAiAiy-^ 

REMARKS: 

D e l i v e r e d B y : ( C i r c l e O n e ) ( / ~T Sample Condition C H E C K E D BY: 
v Cool lntac! (initials) 

Sampler - UPS - Bus - Other: <7 (J ty* • Yes Cpfes ( HKH 
1 • ̂  C ^ x ^ - U o f l No A V < 

REMARKS: 

t Cardinal cannot accept verbal changes. Please fax written changes to 505-393-2476 
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CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY ANP ANALYSIS REQUEST 
CARDINAL LABORATORIES 

101 East Marland, Hobbs, NWI 88240 
(505)393-2326 FAX (505) 393-2476 

Company Name: J^TTy / / J ? ^ ANALYSIS REQUEST 
Project Manager: ' P.O. it: \ 

i 

Address: /AJ , ^ s / . t L - Company: A/?f^~ 

A 

i 

City: C l z t c ^ , * ^ ' State: j i h l l Zip: YD Attn: 

A 

i 

Phone tk . *T7£r * W & Fax * : £ & S 7 S r " /9<£>3 Address: 

A 

i 

Project if: J t f O < / . O f Project Owner: City: A 

i 

Project Name:/^ ,- ̂ 1 /</ <&6(j>/U^ j j n . / D State: Zip: A 

i 

Project Location: / * / - 7\3 - £ £ V £ r Phone ik 
A 

i 

Sampler Name: / ? / / / 4 > , $ £ ^ 6 ^ U c ^ ? ' Fax if: 

A 
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PLEASE NOTE: LiabUy and Damages. Cardinal's lialjiuly and client's exclus.vo remedy for any daim arising whether based in contract or toil, shall be lim.led to lhe amounl paid by lhe client (or Hie 
analyses All claims including tnose lor negligence and any ether cause whalsoever shail bu deemed waived unless m3de In writing and received by Cardinal within 30 days niter complelion of iho applicable 
service, In no event shall Cardinal be liable (or incidental or conscquental damages, including without limitation, business interruptions, loss ofuse.oi toss ol profits incurred by client, its subsJdianoi, 

q or piherwi-.p 

Relinquished By: Received By: 

1 uAu1-
Refinquishetljpy: Date: 

Time: 

Received By: /t J 

Delivered By: (Circle One) / ) 

Sampler-UPS - Bus - Other: J ^ L - j ^ 

Sample Condition 
Cool In tac t / 

CIIECKED BY: j 

Phone Result: • Yes • No Add'l Phone ik 
Fax Rosult: • Yes • No Add'l Fax#: 
REMARKS: 
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